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Slvi $. Nr Das: I want to know whether the Indian Cottage Indust^i^s Export Committee ,has submitted its
r ;̂>ort. I am not referring to the C ^age Industries Board.

Shri Karmaikar: There is a sub committee under th^ottage Industo^
Board, I suppose with four memoere, functioning with a view to promote export of cottage industries products.
But, so far as I know, there was no question of submitting any report. It meets and decides.

Shri S. N. Das: In a reply given to a question of mine during 1951, and m the statement which wis laid on the Table of the House, it was stated that this Committee would finish its work at an early date in 1951. The Com mittee was appointed on the 10th June 1950, and it was expected to submit its report by lOth June 1951.

Shri Karmaikar: I should like to And out that information; the hon. Member has confused the matter.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know, Sir, whether the Development Committee on Industries, appointed for Labour spe cially, on the 1st February 1951, still continues to exist or has been abolish ed?

The Minister of C^nmieree aaid Mdustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
May I make a submission, Su*j in this connection. If the hon. Member had piit down a specific question in regard to the Committees about which he wants information, he could have had it. As it is. the question is of an omnibus nature, and we could not re ally find out what the hon. Member had'in mind. That is why the answer given has been rather vague. We have given only such information as is avail able to us. If the hon. Member puts down a specific question in regard to the Committee which he has in mind, we shall certainly try to furnish the information required.

Export of Monkeys

•445. Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: (a) WiU
the Minister of Commerce fry be pleased to state whether the progress in export of monkeys to foreign countries by sea has been main tained?

(b) If so, what are the figures for 1950-51, and 1951-52? .

The Deputy Afinister of Commerce iDdostry (Shri Kafmarkar): (a)

Yes,

(b) 23^57 and 47,185 monkeys were
ported  in 1950-51 and 1951-52 res
pectively. May I also add, ^r, that I am happy over the fact that the hon.
Member’s interest in the subject is con tinuous.

Dr. P. S. Deslmmkh: Is there any country which is competing with us in this trade?

 ̂CiOODS {(ELD UP MT PCftft SaID
*446. Shri P. % Chacfto: Will the l*rime MQnister be pteased to state:
<a) Whether it has come to the notice of Government that goods be longing to the Indian merchants shipped to India from Greece, Turkey and other countries are often held up at Port Said; and

(b) what steps, if any, Government have taken in the matter?

The Prime master (Shri Jawaharkil Nehm): (a) Only once to our know ledge, liave goods been held up at Port Said. This was in October 1951 on ac count of a labour strike there due to the strained relations between Egypt and the United Kingdom. These goods had been unloaded at Port Said for transhipment eastwards and west wards. There was no discrimination against goods destined for India, (^oods in direct transit were not held up at all.

(b) As soon as the Government came to.'know about the delay in the transhipment of goods at Port Said they took up the matter wijth the Egy ptian Government in order to make some special arrangement for the goods destined for India. Before long the strike came to an end and goods began to be shipped on as usual.

Foreign Settlements in India

*447. Shri P. T. Chacko: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are at pre sent taking any steps in regard to the merger of Foreign Settlements in India;
and

(b) the attitude of the Foreign Gov ernments concerned regarding the transfer of these Settlements to India?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawafaarlal Nehnt): (a) I invite the attention of the hon. Member to my reply to ques tion No. 1434 on the 1st October 1951 in the last Parliament. Since then a report of some neutral observers sent by the French Government to tbs
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French Settlements in South India has been published. This report makes it clear that political life in these Settle ments is largely controlled by methods of gangsterism adopted by t& party in power, which makes any fair referen dum impossible. In view of this fact, other methods, in consonance with the Government of India’s adherence to a policy of peace, appear <to be n^essaiy.
It is clear that thj. foreign Settlements in India, whenever tbfey might be, must inevitably be integrated to tEe Indian Union. Government will take all peaceful steps to this end.

(b) The attitude of foreign Govern ments is not known.

fihH P. T. Chacko: May I know. Sir, what exactly is the position regarding
Chandemagore now?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I speak sub ject to correction about the d a ^ .
Chandemagore has been de facto under Grovemment of India’s control; de juret the French Assembly has to pass somft resolutions, and it may take some time before it becomes de jure. However, it is expected that it will be done soon.

Shri p. T. Oiacko: May I taow, ^
whether certain suggesU^s by

India?
Shri Jawriiwlal Hdnn: I cannot re collect any such thing,
Shri May I know, Sir,

what exactly ‘peaceful methods’ mean?
Shri Jawaliarlal Nehra: Avoidance of

war.
Shri Kelaffpan: May I know. Sir, whether referendum is also one oi them?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Of coui^, referendum is one of them; but in the answer which I have just read out to the House, I said the referendum ap pears to be impossible in the sense that no favourable conditions for a referen dum exist there.

Shri Tusfaar Chatterjea: May I know.
Sir, whether the Government are aware of the fact that de jure transfer has been already made or not, in the case of Chandemagore?
*Mr. Speaker: The hon. the Prime Minister has just said that the French Assembly will pass a resolution on the matter.

Shri Jawaluirlal Nehru: It may be, JSir. that ip. ths last few days or so, steps for de jure transfer might have also been taken.

Slfjri Naijibiar: May I know, Sir, whether the political exiles from the French Settlements, who come to Madras, are being himted out by the Madras Police? *

Shri Jawaharlal Nefani: I am not*
aware of that.

American Techniciaks in Inpia

•448. Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: (a) Will
the Prime IVfinllttCT be pleased to state the names of American Technicians working in India?

(b) Where are they working and who bears the expenditure on thair salaries?

(c) Is it proposed to get some mcM technicians to India, and if so, how many and for what purpose?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Niiijster CSatl Satish Chandra):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House [See Appendix III, annexure No. 12].

The salaries of these Technicians are paid by the U.S. Government.

(c) An estimate of further require ments of foreign Technicians is laid on the Table of the House. [5ec Ai>-
pendix III, annexure No. 13].

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkli: Are there any arrangements by which any ‘under studies’ are associated with ^ese tech nicians in India? .

Siui Salish Chandra: Generally speaking, yes, Sir. -

Dr. P. 8. Deshmukh: Is the hon. the Parliamentary Secretary in a position to say how many such under-studies have been so far associated with them?

The ^ im e Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nelmt): I am not quite sure about the hon. Member’s question. A technician comes to do a specific job, or piece of work for a specific time, say, six months or so. He is associa ted with a number of people, with whom he works. Whether he is called ‘under-study’ or not, I do not quite know. It is not usually a specific job that he does, but it is an advisory job;
he comes and advises other people here.

Shrimati Renu Chakravart^: May I know, Sir, whether the salary paid tc& the U.S.A. technicians comes out ol the Point-Fojjr Aid, or whether it Sa allotted separately by the United States Government?

